
 
 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 

THURSDAY 22 JANUARY 2009 
7.30 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 5, 

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor John Cowan 

 
Councillors: 

 
Richard Romain 
Anthony Seymour 
Dinesh Solanki 
Jeremy Zeid 
 

Archie Foulds (VC) 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Bill Stephenson 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Eric Silver 
2. – 
3. Manji Kara 
4. Tom Weiss 
5. Stanley Sheinwald 
 

1. Keith Ferry 
2. Nizam Ismail 
3. Mano Dharmarajah 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department 

 
Contact:  Pauline Ferris, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  020 8424 1269     E-mail:  pauline.ferris@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
THURSDAY 22 JANUARY 2009 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2008 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 19 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 
 

6. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if 

any). 
 



 

 

8. CAA - Are Audit Committees Up To The Challenge?:  (Pages 5 - 14)  
 Report of the Corporate Director of Finance attached. 

 
9. International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS):  (Pages 15 - 18)  
 Report of the Corporate Director of Finance attached. 

 
10. Governance Update:  (Pages 19 - 24)  
 Report of the Corporate Director of Finance attached. 

 
11. Emergency Planning - Stanley Road Explosion:  (Pages 25 - 50)  
 Report of the Corporate Director of Finance attached. 

 
12. Exclusion of the Press and Public:    
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential information in breach of an obligation of confidence, 
or of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 

 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

13 Decent Homes  
– Asbestos Report 

Information under paragraph 3, relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 

14 Kier Governance  
 

Information under paragraph 3, relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 

15 Green and Amber 
Audit reports  
 

Information under paragraph 3, relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 

 

  AGENDA - PART II   
 

13. INFORMATION - Decent Homes Asbestos:  (Pages 51 - 124)  
 Report of the Corporate Director of Finance attached. 

 
14. INFORMATION - Kier Governance:  (Pages 125 - 130)  
 Report of the Corporate Director of Finance attached. 

 
15. INFORMATION - Green and Amber Audit Reports:  (Pages 131 - 196)  
 Report of the Corporate Director of Finance attached. 

 
16. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GARM 15  

REPORT OF GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

(SPECIAL) MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2008
   
   
Chairman: * Councillor John Cowan 
   
Councillors: * Archie Foulds 

* Thaya Idaikkadar 
* Manji Kara (2) 
* Anthony Seymour 

* Eric Silver (1) 
* Dinesh Solanki 
* Bill Stephenson 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (2) Denote category of Reserve Members 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

58. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Richard Romain Councillor Eric Silver 
Councillor Jeremy Zeid Councillor Manji Kara 

59. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that Councillor Bill Stephenson declared a personal interest in 
Item 14 (Exempt Appendix 3) but considered that he could still speak and vote thereon. 

60. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2008, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 

61. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were received 
under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 respectively. 

62. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:
There were none. 

63. Mid-Year Governance Report 2008/09:
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Finance detailing the 
mid-year Corporate Governance position and progress against the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) Action Plan.  It was noted that specific areas of assurance had been 
agreed to be added to the new governance framework to cover arrangements for 
dealing with Freedom of Information Act and Data Protection; arrangements for 
absence management and equalities. 

Members were further advised that an assimilation of actions within the previous 
framework had been added to the current Action Plan. 

During discussion Members commented that: 

• within training the issue of Member development need further consideration 
and opportunity; 

• point 3.13 – there was no separate mention of trade unions and their statutory 
responsibility in respect of health and safety.  Officers advised that this was not 
an area that was considered a gap but noted this for future plans; 

• the Kier Review report should be submitted to the next committee; 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 1 to 4

1



GARM 16  GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

• should consideration be given to the Primary Care Trust being identified 
separately from the Harrow Strategic Partnership group as a significant partner 
to the authority; 

• the Quarter 3 update report be submitted to the next committee; 

• point 3.3 – had the whistleblowing arrangements been communicated to staff.  
Officers confirmed that this had been achieved and that the issue of monitoring 
was currently under consideration. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the identified actions and improvements be 
agreed, subject to obtaining the necessary consents. 

64. Audit & Risk Group Functions - Update:
Members were advised of the current and future work streams being undertaken by the 
Audit & Risk Group relating to Insurance Service; Internal Audit Service; Business Risk 
Management; Business Continuity Planning & Emergency Planning and Health & 
Safety. 

In response to questions officers confirmed that the Decent Homes Asbestos report 
would be submitted to the next Committee.  It was similarly also agreed that the report 
concerning the Stanley Road incident should also be considered at the next meeting.  
Members referred to these significant incidents impacting upon individual Wards, 
noting that it was essential that Ward Members were kept abreast of the issues.  It was 
also noted that there was a training need to be met in respect of Members role in 
ensuring that the community were aware of the situation. 

Referring to the non-appointment to the post of Insurance Manager officers confirmed 
that a job evaluation exercise had now been completed and it was anticipated the post 
would be readvertised shortly. 

In considering the Interim Health & Safety statistics half-year position Members 
requested that the figures be compiled in terms of the percentage rate of the workforce 
which would assist in identifying vulnerable workforce areas within future reports. 

RESOLVED:  That the current work areas and planned key improvements, as set out 
in the report, be noted; 

(2)  the current position with respect to addressing the asbestos issues be noted and 
the full Decent Homes Asbestos report be submitted to the next Committee; 

(3)  the similar report in respect of the incident at Stanley Road also be submitted to the 
next Committee. 

65. Internal Audit Mid-Year Report 2008/09:
The Corporate Director of Finance submitted her report setting out progress against the 
2008/09 Annual Plan and the work undertaken by the Internal Audit team in the first 
half of the year.  The arrangements for the completion of the IT Plan were outlined and 
it was confirmed that in respect of schools officers advised the internal audit process 
had been completed, with the external FMSIS assessments to commence during 
February 2009. 

In response to a request the Corporate Director agreed to send the S106 report 
identified in the item to the Members who expressed an interest.  Members then 
congratulated the Audit Team on the work programme undertaken. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

66. Role of Lead Members & Officers:
Members discussed a report which considered the current role of Lead Members of the 
Committee and potential changes to those arrangements.  Following an examination of 
the various options available it was agreed that the individual Lead Member roles 
identified be retained but, that where such Lead Members held briefings with officers 
these should be communicated to the full membership of the Committee should any 
Councillor wish to sit in on the briefing.  The Committee confirmed that it did not wish to 
establish formal sub-committees at this time. 

The Corporate Director advised that a Lead Member for Anti-Fraud work would also be 
welcome and Members considered who should undertake this work area.   

2



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT  GARM 17

RESOLVED:  That (1) the working arrangements be agreed to continue as currently 
operating with Lead Member’s acting for the Committee’s main areas of responsibility, 
subject to future briefing to Lead Members being communicated to all Members of the 
Committee;  

(2)  Councillor Anthony Seymour be confirmed the Lead Member for Anti-Fraud work. 

67. Exclusion of the Press and Public:

RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item for the reasons set out below: 

Item Title Reason

10 Internal Audit Mid-Year 
report 2008/09  
– Appendix 3 

Paragraphs 1 (information relating to individuals) and 
7 (information relating to actions taken in connection 
with the prevention. Investigation and prosecution of 
crime) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

68. Internal Audit Mid-Year - Appendix 3:
The Committee noted the content of Appendix 3 in relation to Minute 65 above. 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.30 pm). 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JOHN COWAN 
Chairman 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting: 
 

Governance, Audit & Risk Management 
Committee 
 

Date: 
 

22nd January 2009 

Subject: 
 

CAA – Are Audit Committees Up To 
The Challenge? 

Key Decision: No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Myfanwy Barrett – Corporate Director of 
Finance 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

David Ashton – Council Leader, Portfolio 
Holder for Strategy, Partnership & Finance 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 - CAA Report – Are Audit 
Committees Up To The Challenge?  

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
 
This report provides feedback from a one-day learning event hosted by the 
London Borough of Croydon. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
Consider the key messages and questions for the Audit Committee outlined in 
the feedback report and decide if the GARM Committee needs to take any 
specific action in preparation for Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA). 
 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 
 
To prepare for the introduction of CAA from April 2009 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 5 to 14

5



 

 
Section 2 – Report 
 
Introduction 
 
2.1 On the 18th November 2008 the Divisional Director Audit & Risk and the 

Service Manager Internal Audit attended a one day learning event 
hosted by the London Borough of Croydon.  

 
2.2 At the event guest speakers discussed key aspects of the Audit 

Committees’ role in light of the introduction of the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment.  This included traditional areas of audit, risk management 
and fraud in addition to the increasing importance of partnership 
governance.  See Appendix 1 for full report. 

 
Key Messages 
 
2.3 The following were the key messages of the event: 
 

• Audit Committees need to consider how to get assurance regarding 
value for money achievements, outputs and outcomes, not just for 
the organisation itself, but also in relation to other organisations, 
partnerships etc. 

 
• Management of authorities’ strategic partnerships are key to success 

under the CAA regime and Audit Committee play an important role in 
this.  Audit Committees need to consider their role in relation to their 
authority’s strategic partnerships. 

 
2.4 By way of a practical example to address this second point, the 

Committee could request the strategic partners to prepare a self-
assessed assurance statement for consideration by the Committee 
which could be fed into the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
2.5 None. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
2.6 None. 
 
Performance Issues 
 
2.7 Potential for the GARM Committee to improve its performance ready for 

CAA. 
 
Risk Management Implications 
 
2.8 Potential risk of the GARM Committee being ill prepared for the 

introduction of CAA from April 2009. 
 
  

6



 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
 
 

  
 

Name: Myfanwy Barrett…………. √ Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 5th January 2009 

  

 
Name: Helen White……………… 

√ On behalf of Monitoring 
Officer 

 
Date: 9th January 2009……….. 

  
 

 
 
Section 5 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
 
Contact:  Susan Dixson, Service Manager, Internal Audit 
  Tel: 020 8424 1420 
 
 
Background Papers: None  

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 
CAA – Are audit Committees up to the challenge? 
 

1 

Introduction 
 
1 On the 18th November 2008 the Divisional Director Audit & Risk and the 

Service Manager Internal Audit attended a one day learning event hosted by 
Croydon Council and chaired by Councillor Yvette Hopley, Croydon’s Audit 
Committee Chair. 

 
2 Croydon have impressively moved from a 2 out of 4 Use of Resourc
[...]
AC get assurance 
regarding value for money achievements, outputs and outcomes, not just 
for the organisation itself, but also in relation to other organisations, 
partnerships etc? 

 
Good Governance in Operational and Strategic Partnerships – Audit 
Commission 
 
14 The speaker emphasised that the principles of good governance, as follows, 

are now widely shared across the public sector: 
 

• Focus on purpose and outcomes 
• Effective performance - clearly defined roles 
• Values & behaviours 
• Informed transparent decisions & managing risk 
• Capacity & capability 
• Engagement & accountability (particularly in partnerships) 

 
15 Thinking about the quality of partnerships is not new: “Joint undertakings 

stand a better chance when they benefit both sides” Euripides, 400BC. 
 
16 Partnerships have been a major driver of government policy in recent years 

and the Audit Commissions main messages about partnerships have been as 
follows since 2005: 

 
• Partnerships bring risks as well as opportunities 

– Who manages partnership risks? 
• Partnerships bring costs as well as benefits 

– How (and when) do partnerships add value? 
• Partnerships find it hard to engage the public 

– Does this matter to service users? 
• The principles of good governance are harder to apply in partnerships 

– Who is accountable to whom, and for what? 
 
17 The Audit commission encouraged organisations to think more broadly about 

accountability in partnerships - “Shared responsibility should never mean 
diminished accountability.”  

 
18 They also encouraged organisations to think about how well they managed 

the risks in partnerships: 
 

• The role of corporate governance 
• The challenges of integration 
• The need for high quality data 

11



Appendix 
CAA – Are audit Committees up to the challenge? 
 

4 

• The importance of leadership in partnership 
 
19 All joint working is difficult: the whole system needs to work well: 
 

• Standards/regulations – rules for m
[...]
 meeting held on 4 December 2008: 
Code of Corporate Governance 

 
1. At its meeting on 4 December 2008, the Standards Committee received a report of the 

Corporate Director of Finance, which sought the Committee’s agreement to the 
inclusion in the Constitution of a Code of Corporate Governance for Harrow Council, 
which had already been approved by the Governance, Audit and Risk Management 
Committee on 1 September 2008. 

 
2. It was noted that different parts of the Code fell within the remit of various bodies, 

including the Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee, the Standards 
Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, but that responsibility for the 
different parts of the Code was not specified.  The way in which the Code would be 
implemented was queried.  The meeting was advised that implementation was via the 
management assurance process which was already in place, and which sought 
evidence from managers that appropriate governance procedures were in use.  This 
fed into the annual governance statement which was signed off and included as part of 
the Authority’s statement of accounts.  Members expressed concern that procedures for 
which the Committee was accountable were being signed off without it having been part 
of the review process.  It was felt that further consideration should be given to the way 
in which the Code was implemented. 

  
3. The process for adoption of the Code was also queried, and the Committee was of the 

view that consideration should be given to consultation with other relevant parties, such 
as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Chairman of the Constitution Review 
Working Group, prior to its submission to Council. 

 
4. There was some discussion as to whether, in light of the increasing emphasis on 

partnership working, the principle set out in paragraph 2.5, “Developing the capacity 
and capability of members and officers to be effective”, should be extended to include 
the development of capacity and capability in the voluntary sector.  It was noted, 
however, that the Code was for the use of Council Members and officers, and that 
provisions relating to partnership working were set out under paragraph 2.2.  It was 
agreed that this issue also be referred to the Governance, Audit and Risk Management 
Committee for consideration.  In addition, a correction to the heading of paragraph 2.4 
to read “Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective 
scrutiny and the management of risk” was suggested in order to make it read better. 

 
5. The Committee RESOLVED:  To (1) agree to the inclusion of the Code of Corporate 

Governance in the Council’s Constitution; and  
 

(2) refer the comments of the Committee, as set out above, to the Governance, 
Audit and Risk Management Committee for consideration. 

 
 

FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Background Papers:  No unpublished documents. 
 
Contact:  Claire Vincent, Democratic Services, tel: 020 8424 1637,  
e-mail: claire.vincent@harrow.gov.uk 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting: 
 

Governance, Audit & Risk Management 
Committee 

Date: 
 

22nd January 2009 

Subject: 
 

Emergency Planning – Stanley Road 
Explosion 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Myfanwy Barrett – Corporate Director of 
Finance 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

David Ashton – Council Leader, Portfolio 
Holder for Strategy, Partnership & Finance 
 

Exempt: 
 

No  

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix : Anonymised Version of the 
Stanley Road Incident Report as sent to 
London Councils. 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
This report was requested by the Committee at its meeting on 24th November 
2008. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
That the Committee notes the Council’s response to the Stanley Road 
incident, the lessons learnt and progress against the action plan. 
 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 
 
To provide assurance around the Council’s emergency response 
arrangements and progress 
[...]
pdate
	Item Appendix 1 - Corproate Governance Update-StandardsCttee

	11 Emergency Planning - Stanley Road Explosion
	Item Appendix - Stanley Road

	13 INFORMATION - Decent Homes Asbestos
	Item Appendix - Decent Homes Asbestos

	14 INFORMATION - Kier Governance
	Item Appendix 1 - kier Governance
	Item Appendix 2 - Kier Governance

	15 INFORMATION - Green and Amber Audit Reports
	Item Appendix 1 - KENTON ROAD-np
	Item Appendix 2 - SAP CRM SYSTEM-np
	Item Appendix 3 - TREASURY MANAGEMENT-np
	Item Appendix 4 - KCR HOUSING BENEFITS-np
	Item Appendix 5 - ICT BUDGET MANAGEMENT-np
	Item Appendix 6 - KINGSLEY FMSIS REVIEW-np
	Item Appendix 7 - MARLBROUGH FMSIS REVIEW-np
	Item Appendix 8 - MEMBERS INTERESTS-np
	Item Appendix 9 - KCR NDR-np
	Item Appendix 10 - PINNER PARK FMSIS REVIEW-np
	Item Appendix 11 - PROPERTY DISPOSAL PROCESS-np
	Item Appendix 12 - ROXBOURNE FIRST FMSIS REVIEW-np
	Item Appendix 13 - ROXETH FIRST MIDDLE FMSIS REVIEW-np
	Item Appendix 14 - ST ANSELMS FMSIS REVIEW-np
	Item Appendix 15 - ST JOHNS FMSIS REVIEW-np
	Item Appendix 16 - STANBURN MIDDLE FMSIS REVIEW-np
	Item Appendix 17 - STANBURN MIDDLE FMSIS REVIEW-np




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

GARM 18  

 

 
 REPORT OF GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 
 MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2009 

   
   
Chairman: * Councillor John Cowan 
   
Councillors: * Archie Foulds 

* Thaya Idaikkadar 
* Anthony Seymour 
* Eric Silver (1) 
 

* Dinesh Solanki 
* Bill Stephenson 
* Jeremy Zeid 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Members 
 
[Note:  Councillors Mano Dharmarajah and Graham Henson also attended this meeting 
to speak on the items indicated at Minutes 76 and 77 below]. 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATION   
 
RECOMMENDATION I - Governance Update Report   
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Finance detailing the 
updated Corporate Governance position and progress against the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) Action Plan.   
 
It was noted that the Standards Committee had considered the Code of Corporate 
Governance at its meeting on 4 December 2008 and had submitted several comments 
for consideration.  It also raised a concern that an annual review of the governance 
arrangements was undertaken without its direct input.  It further commented on the 
need for Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Constitution Review Working Group to 
be part of the consultation process on the Code. 
 
Members were further advised that the intention was to submit the Code of Corporate 
Governance to Council for formal adoption into the Constitution, after Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee and the constitution Review Working Group had been consulted. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  
 
That, subject to consultation, the Code of Corporate Governance be approved and 
adopted into the Constitution. 
 
(see also Minute 75). 
 



 
 
 
GARM 19  GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT
 
 
 

 

PART II - MINUTES   
 

69. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members: 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Richard Romain Councillor Eric Silver   
 

70. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 
 

 Member Nature of Interest 

8. CAA - Are Audit 
Committees up to 
the Challenge?
  

 Councillor Silver Personal interest as an 
employee of a Primary Care 
Trust. The Member took part in 
the discussion and voting 
thereon. 
 

15. INFORMATION – 
Green and Amber 
Audit Reports 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Councillor Seymour Personal interest as a governor 
at Pinner. The Member took 
part in the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 

 ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Councillor Stephenson Personal interest as a governor 
at Marlborough. The Member 
took part in the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 

 ) 
) 
) 
) 

Councillor Henson Personal interest as a regular 
visitor to Brookside Close. The 
Member took part in the 
discussion and voting thereon. 

 
71. Minutes:   

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2009, be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

72. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were received 
under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 respectively. 
 

73. CAA - Are Audit Committees Up To The Challenge?:   
The Corporate Director of Finance submitted a report concerning the feedback from the 
recent event hosted by London Borough of Croydon.  She advised that the following 
were the key messages of the event: 
 
- Audit Committees need to consider how to get assurance regarding value for 

money achievements, outputs and outcomes, not just for the organisation 
itself, but also in relation to other organisations and partnerships affiliated to it; 

 
- management of authorities’ strategic partnerships were key to success under 

the CAA regime and Audit Committee played an important role in this.  Audit 
Committees needed to consider their role in relation to their authority’s 
strategic partnerships.  

 
Members considered the points raised in the context of the existing relationship with 
the Harrow Strategic Partnership and the importance of the committee’s role in 
providing an audit process for the Partnership’s decision-making.  The Chairman 
emphasised the importance of the Committee establishing itself and its role within any 
new decision-making arrangements.  
 



 
 
 
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT GARM 20   
 
 
 

 

RESOLVED:  That (1) the key messages contained in the report be noted; 
 
(2)  officers arrange a Governance, Audit and Risk Management Workshop, open to 
Members of the Committee and Reserves, to consider the current role of the 
Governance Audit & Risk Management Committee and how this should continue to 
operate in the context of partnership working; 
 
(3)  officers liaise with the Harrow Strategic Partnership concerning possible joint 
working arrangements to develop assurance processes. 
 

74. International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS):   
Members considered the implications in respect of the implementation of International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) with effect from 1 April 2009 and in accordance 
with the requirements of legislation.  The Corporate Director of Finance outlined the 
key implications arising from the implementation of the changes, noting that the initial 
phase would be highly time intensive and would place a significant demand on her 
departmental resources. 
 
In response to a question the Corporate Director of Finance agreed to investigate 
whether the proposed changes would apply to Primary Care Trusts.  In terms of future 
staff resources, she advised that she was currently carrying vacancies in her 
directorate and it was her intention to appoint staff with sympathetic skills and expertise 
to meet the demands of the new legislation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the implications of implementing the International Financial 
Reporting Standards be noted. 
 

75. Governance Update:   
Further to Recommendation I above, it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the Code of Corporate Governance be referred to the Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee and the Constitution Review Working Group for comment prior to 
its submission to Council for adoption; 
 
(2)  a self-assessment process be developed to facilitate input from the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to the Annual Governance Review. 
 

76. Emergency Planning - Stanley Road Explosion:   
The Committee considered a report detailing the response to, lessons learnt from the 
incident at Stanley Road and progress against the Action Plan drawn up as a result of 
the incident.  It was advised that “lessons learnt” in the context of addressing the 
incident included the need for further training to be provided to both officers and 
Members in terms of the role of a Member in dealing with significant incidents. 
 
During discussion Members commented that: 
 
• although the majority of actions around the incident were well addressed, the 

liaison aspect with the Ward Councillors was felt to have be poor; 
 
• there was a need to recognise the different types of Member roles, in terms of 

Portfolio Holders and Ward Councillors; 
 
• any similar incidents occurring in the borough should be the subject of Incident 

Reports submitted to this Committee; 
 
• there was a need for a clearer delineation concerning responsibility for 

coordinating communication with the Council’s partners; 
 
• the Ward Councillors stated that their personal experiences concerning 

involvement and communication with officers in their role were poor and 
required improvement should similar such occasions arise; 

 
• noted that the Incident Report had not sought feedback from Members. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that in terms of dealing with the incident, the 
Council’s Officers had responded well and addressed the incident, although he 
recognised that such occasions always provided opportunities for future learning.  The 
Corporate Director reiterated the point concerning how well the incident was responded 
to and that she would take on board the comments by Members. 
 



 
 
 
GARM 21  GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT
 
 
 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Council’s response to the Stanley Road incident be noted, 
together with the lessons learnt and progress made against the Action Plan. 
 

77. INFORMATION - Kier Governance:   
Upon consideration of the content of the item and in accordance with the requirements 
of Item 12 (Exclusion of the Press & Public) the Committee agreed that this matter be 
dealt with in the public part of the agenda. 
 
Further to the request at the meeting held on 24 November 2008, the Corporate 
Director of Finance set out the governance structure in respect of the Kier Partnership 
Contract, which detailed how the monitoring and reporting systems operated, together 
with the terms of reference.   
 
Members commented as follows: 
 
• there continued to be concerns regarding the delivery of service by Kier; 
 
• it was queried whether a further report analysing such service delivery was 

available; 
 
• stressed the importance of customer quality assurance; 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

78. Exclusion of the Press and Public:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items as they contained information likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
nformation as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, for 
the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

13. INFORMATION - Decent Homes 
Asbestos 
 

Information under paragraphs 1 
(relating to personal identity of an 
individual) and 3 (relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person). 
 

15. INFORMATION - Green and Amber 
Audit Reports 

Information under paragraph 1 
(relating to personal identity of an 
individual). 

 
79. INFORMATION - Decent Homes Asbestos:   

The Committee considered a report detailing the response to, lessons learnt from and 
progress against the Action Plan after the occurrence of an incident at Brookside 
Close.   
 
During the debate Members discussed issues around the safe identification and 
removal of asbestos and how these were identified and addressed.  Officers confirmed 
the lessons learnt and the changes made to existing processes to address the issues 
which had arisen through the governance structure.  A Member commented on the 
importance of ensuring that affected residents received a response from the Council 
concerning the incident. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

80. INFORMATION - Green and Amber Audit Reports:   
The Committee received a confidential information report of the Corporate Director, 
Finance, updating Members on the current green and amber internal audit reports.  
Members noted that the reports were for information only. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.27 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JOHN COWAN 
Chairman


